

In the
Supreme Court of Virginia

Record No. 161788

RONDA MADDOX EVANS,
Administrator of the Estate of
Jerry Wayne Evans, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

NACCO MATERIALS HANDLING GROUP, INC.,

Appellee.

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
the National Association of Manufacturers,
the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America,
and the Virginia Chamber of Commerce
in Support of Appellee NACCO Materials Handling Group, Inc.**

Robert W. Loftin (VSB No. 68377)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 775-1000 – Telephone
(804) 775-1061 – Facsimile
rloftin@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	2
Statement of the Case, Statement of Facts, and Statement Regarding the Standard of Review of NACCO’s Assignments of Cross-Error and Evans’s Assignment of Error	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Sanctity of the Civil Jury is Not at Issue.....	4
II. Virginia Law Requires a Circuit Court Judge to Serve as Gatekeeper.....	8
III. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Apply Virginia Law to Exclude Evans’s Improper Expert Testimony	9
A. Virginia Law Governing Products Liability.....	10
B. Virginia Law Governing Expert Testimony.....	13
C. The Trial Court Should Have Excluded Mallett and Entered Judgment for NACCO	18
IV. The Trial Court Correctly Set Aside the Jury’s Verdict Based on Contributory Negligence	25
A. Virginia Law Governing Contributory Negligence and the Standard of Review for the Granting of a Motion to Set Aside.....	25

B. This Court Should Affirm the
Judgment of the Trial Court to
Set Aside the Jury’s Verdict 26

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA

Article I, § 11	4, 5
Virginia Declaration of Rights, § 11, 9 Hening’s Statutes of Virginia 109 (1776).....	4

VIRGINIA CASES

<i>Atrium Unit Owners Ass’n v. King</i> , 266 Va. 288 (2003).....	8
<i>Braswell v. Virginia Electric Co.</i> , 162 Va. 27 (1934).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>CNH America LLC v. Smith</i> , 281 Va. 461 (2011).....	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Countryside Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 263 Va. 549 (2002).....	13
<i>Dagner v. Anderson</i> , 274 Va. 678 (2007).....	15
<i>Early v. Mathena</i> , 203 Va. 330 (1962).....	28, 29
<i>Featherall v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 219 Va. 949 (1979).....	10, 12
<i>Fobbs v. Webb Building Ltd. Partnership</i> , 232 Va. 227 (1986).....	26
<i>Forbes v. Rapp</i> , 269 Va. 374 (2005).....	13

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bartholomew</i> , 224 Va. 421 (1982).....	16, 24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 285 Va. 141 (2013).....	30
<i>Harman v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 288 Va. 84 (2014).....	14, 16
<i>Holiday Motor Corp. v. Walters</i> , 292 Va. 461 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyundai Motor Co. v. Duncan</i> , 289 Va. 147 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson’s Adm’r v. Wickham</i> , 112 Va. 128 (1911).....	6
<i>Jeld-Wen v. Gamble</i> , 256 Va. 144 (1998).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Jenkins v. Pyles</i> , 269 Va. 383 (2005).....	25
<i>John v. Im</i> , 263 Va. 315 (2002).....	15
<i>Kellermann v. McDonough</i> , 278 Va. 478 (2009).....	12
<i>Kelly v. VEPCO</i> , 238 Va. 32 (1989).....	26
<i>Kendrick v. Vaz, Inc.</i> , 244 Va. 380 (1992).....	26
<i>Logan v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 216 Va. 425 (1975).....	11, 12

<i>Maurer v. City of Norfolk</i> , 147 Va. 900 (1926).....	26
<i>Meade v. Saunders</i> , 151 Va. 636 (1928).....	28
<i>Noland v. Fowler</i> , 179 Va. 19 (1942).....	29
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Watson</i> , 243 Va. 128 (1992).....	10
<i>RGR, LLC v. Settle</i> , 288 Va. 260 (2014).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Slone v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 249 Va. 520 (1995).....	10, 13
<i>Spencer v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 Va. 78 (1990).....	15, 17
<i>Swiney v. Overby</i> , 237 Va. 231 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Toraish v. Lee</i> , Record No. 160495, 797 S.E.2d 760 (Va. April 13, 2017).....	15
<i>Tittsworth v. Robinson</i> , 252 Va. 151 (1996).....	14, 17
<i>Turner v. Manning, Maxwell & Moore, Inc.</i> , 216 Va. 245 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Vasquez v. Mabini</i> , 269 Va. 155 (2005).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Virginian Railway Co. v. Andrews' Adm'x</i> , 118 Va. 482 (1916).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>W. S. Forbes & Co. v. Southern Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 130 Va. 245 (1921).....	4, 5, 6, 17
<i>Whittaker v. Calfee</i> , 214 Va. 301 (1973).....	28, 29

VIRGINIA STATUTES

Title 8.01 of the Code of Virginia.....	4
Code § 8.01-401.1	13
Code § 8.01-401.3	13
Code § 8.01-430	8
Code § 8.01-680	8, 27
Code § 8.2-314.....	10, 11
Section 3484 of the Code of 1887.....	8
Section 6251 of the Code of 1919.....	8
Section 6363 of the Code of 1919.....	8, 27
Section 8-352 of the Code of 1950	8
Section 8-491 of the Code of 1950	8

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	4
Va. R. Evid. 2:702.....	13
Va. R. Evid. 2:703.....	13

FEDERAL CASES

Alveromagiros v. Hechinger Co.,
993 F.2d 417 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 10

Mears v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
896 F. Supp. 548 (E.D. Va. 1995)..... 11

S.L.M. v. Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.,
514 F. App'x 389 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (AND RELATED MATERIALS)

29 C.F.R. 1910.178 19

SECONDARY SOURCES

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of VTLA in
Holiday Motor Corp. v. Walters,
Record No. 150391 (filed Dec. 7, 2015)..... 7

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of VTLA in
Hyundai Motor Co. v. Duncan,
Record no. 140216 (filed Aug. 5, 2014)..... 7

Peter Vieth, *Justices Offer Few Answers for
Vexed Trial Lawyers*, Virginia Lawyers Weekly
(Apr. 11, 2017)..... 7

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2 cmt. a (1998)..... 12

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 4(b) (1998)..... 12
